

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS**

ROBERT LABRANT, ANDREW
BRADWAY, NORAH MURPHY,
WILLIAM NOWLING,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State,

Defendant,

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Intervening Party.

Case No. 23-000137-MZ

Hon. James Redford

**EXHIBIT A TO
10/23/2023 MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY
GERARD N. MAGLIOCCA**

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Defendant
Civil Rights & Elections Division
PO Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659
MeingastH@michigan.gov

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
Ronald Fein (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Amira Mattar (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Courtney Hostetler (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
John Bonifaz (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Ben Clements (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 244-0234

David A. Kallman
Kallman Legal Group PLLC
5600 W Mount Hope Hwy
Lansing, MI 48917-7510
(517) 322-3207
dave@kallmanlegal.com

Sarah S. Prescott (P70510)
SALVATORE PRESCOTT PORTER &
PORTER, PLLC
Attorney for Proposed Amicus Curiae Gerard
Magliocca
105 E. Main St.
Northville, MI 48167
(248) 679-8711
prescott@sppplaw.com

EXHIBIT A

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF CLAIMS**

ROBERT LABRANT, ANDREW
BRADWAY, NORAH MURPHY,
WILLIAM NOWLING,

Case No. 23-000137-MZ

Plaintiffs,

Hon. James Redford

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official
capacity as Secretary of State,

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF BY GERARD N.
MAGLIOCCA**

Defendant,

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Intervening Party.

GOODMAN ACKER, P.C.
MARK BREWER (P35661)
ROWAN CONYBEARE (P86571)
Attorneys for Plaintiffs
17000 W. Ten Mile Road
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 483-5000
mbrewer@goodmanacker.com

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorney for Defendant
Civil Rights & Elections Division
PO Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7659
MeingastH@michigan.gov

FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE
Ronald Fein (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Amira Mattar (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Courtney Hostetler (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
John Bonifaz (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
Ben Clements (*pro hac vice* forthcoming)
1320 Centre St. #405
Newton, MA 02459
(617) 244-0234

David A. Kallman
Kallman Legal Group PLLC
Attorney for Intervening Party Donald J. Trump
5600 W Mount Hope Hwy
Lansing, MI 48917-7510
(517) 322-3207

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Amicus Curiae.....1

Introduction.....1

Argument.....2

I. A Section 3 insurrection occurs when a group of people use public violence to prevent or hinder the execution of the Constitution.....2

 A. Ante-Bellum Insurrections.....3

 B. Contemporary Authorities on Insurrection.....5

 C. The More Stringent Section 3 Standard.....6

II. The phrase “engaged in insurrection” includes any voluntary words or deeds in furtherance of an insurrection against the Constitution.....7

 A. Attorney General Opinions.....7

 B. Judicial Decisions.....9

III. Section 3 applies to a former President who took an oath to “preserve, protect, and defend” the Constitution.....9

 A. The Oath Makes the Officer.....10

 B. Contemporary sources referred to the President as an officer of the United States.....12

IV. Section 3 is a constitutional requirement that can be enforced by state courts without authorization from Congress.....14

 A. State Court Decisions and Congressional Waivers.....15

 B. *Griffin’s Case* is unique.....16

Conclusion.....18

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Cawthorn v. Amalfi</i> , 35 F.4th 245, 259, 278 n. 16 (4th Cir. 2022).....	1, 16-17
<i>In re Charge to Grand Jury</i> , 62 F. 828, 829-30 (D.C.N.D. Ill. 1894).....	5
<i>In re Davis</i> , 7. F. Cas. 63, 90, 102 (C.C.D. Va. 1871).....	17
<i>In Re Tate</i> , 63 N.C. 308 (1869).....	15
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869).....	16-17
<i>Griffin’s Case</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7; Act of Jan. 26, 1870, ch. 10, 16 Stat. 62-63.....	16-17
<i>State ex rel. Downes v. Towne</i> , 21 La. Ann. 490 (1869).....	15
<i>The Amy Warwick</i> , 67 U.S. 635, 665 (1862).....	6
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 27 F. Cas. 605, 607 (C.C.D. N.C. 1871).....	9
<i>Worthy v. Barrett</i> , 63 N.C. 199-203 (1869).....	9, 11, 15
Constitution Provisions	Page No.
U.S. Const., Art. II § 1.....	11
U.S. Const., Art. XIV, § 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. Art. XIV, § 3.....	3
Statutes, Rules, Acts and Opinions	Page No.
12 Op. Att’y Gen. 141, 161-162, 164-165, 182, 205 (1867).....	7
“An Act to relieve Certain Persons of All Political Disabilities imposed by the Fourteenth Article of the Amendments to the Constitution of the United States,” ch. 5, 15 Stat. 436 (1868).....	15
“An Act to relieve certain Persons therein from the legal and political disabilities imposed by the fourteenth amendment of the Constitution of the United States, and for other Purposes,” ch. 1, 16 Stat. 607-613 (1869).....	15
Iowa Code § 718.1 (2022).....	2

First Ku Klux Klan Act, ch. 114, § 14, 16 Stat. 140, 143-44 (1870).....	15
First Military Reconstruction Act, ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428-430 (1867).....	17
North Carolina Acts of 1868, ch. 1, § 8.....	15
Publications and Other Authorities	Page No.
1 Asher C. Hinds, <u>Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives of the United States</u> , ch. 14, at 470 (1907).....	15
1 John Boag, <i>A Popular and Complete English Dictionary</i> 727 (1850).....	5
1 Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> 111 (1828).....	5
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> 116 (3d ed. 1858).....	4
6 James D. Richardson, <i>A Compilation of the Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> 528-31, 552-56 (1897).....	8
<i>An Introduction to the Constitutional Law of the United States</i> 443 (New York: Hurd & Houghton, 1868).....	12
Andrew Johnson, “Proclamations Reorganizing a Constitutional Government,” in 6 Richardson, <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> , 312-16, 318-25, 326-31.....	12-13
Brady J. Crytzer, <i>The Whiskey Rebellion: A Distilled History of an American Crisis</i> (2023).....	3-4
“Charge of Judge Emmons, of Michigan, to the United States District Court Grand Jury,” <i>The Tennessean</i> , Dec. 4, 1870, at 3.....	12
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 2534 (1866) (statement of Sen. Eckley).....	4
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2900, 3035 (1866) (statement of Sen. Van Winkle).....	3
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2901 (1866) (statement of Sen. Trumbull).....	10
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong, 1st Sess. 3036 (1866) (statement of Sen. Henderson).....	11
Cong. Globe 39th Cong. 1st Sess. 3935, 3939 (1866).....	14
Cong. Globe., 40th Cong., 2d Sess. Supp. 236 (1868).....	13
Cong. Globe., 40th Cong., 2d Sess. 513 (1868) (statement of Rep. Bingham).....	13
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong. 3d Sess. 1767 (1869) (statement of Rep. Butler).....	15

Francis Lieber, <i>Instructions for the Government of Armies of the United States in the Field</i> 42 (1863).....	6
Gerard N. Magliocca, <i>American Founding Son: John Bingham and the Invention of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> (2013).....	1
Gerard N. Magliocca, “Amnesty and Section Three of the Fourteenth Amendment,” 36 <i>Constitutional Commentary</i> 87, 102-08 (2021).....	1, 16
H.M. Brackenridge, <i>History of the western insurrection in western Pennsylvania: commonly called the whiskey insurrection</i> (1859).....	4
John Adams, “Proclamation of Pardons,” (May 21, 1800).....	4
John Catron, Robert W. Wells & Samuel Treat, <i>Charge to the Grand Jury By the Court, July 10, 1861</i> (1861).....	5-6
Josh Blackman & Seth Barrett Tillman, “Is the President an ‘officer of the United States’ for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment,” 15 <i>New York University Journal of Law and Liberty</i> 1 (2021).....	13
“Major General Butler: His Address to the Citizens in Court House Square Last Evening,” <i>Chicago Tribune</i> , Oct. 18, 1866, at 4.....	13
Paul Douglas Newman, <i>Fries’s Rebellion: The Enduring Struggle for the American Revolution</i> (2004).....	4-5
Ron Chernow, <i>Alexander Hamilton</i> 468-78 (2004).....	4
“Speech of the Hon. John Hannah,” <i>Cincinnati Commercial</i> , Aug. 25, 1866, at 2.....	3
“Speech of Hon. John A. Bingham,” <i>New Hampshire Statesman</i> , Aug. 24, 1866, at 1.....	10
William Baude and Michael Stokes Paulsen, “The Sweep and Force of Section Three,” 172 <i>University of Pennsylvania Law Review</i> , at 35-49 (forthcoming 2024), available at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4532751	16
